

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

CURTIS JONES, individually, and
ANNIE JONES, his wife, and each as
parent and natural guardian of CURTIS
JONES and SHABRAELIAH JONES,
minors,

CASE NO.: SC04-1538

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

vs.

MARTIN ELECTRONICS, INC.,

Respondent/Defendant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF
RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT**

ANDREW L. PATTEN, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No.: 0098604

SPONSLER, BENNETT, JACOBS & CRISTAL, P.A.

Post Office Box 3300

Tampa, Florida 33601

Phone: 813 272-1400

Fax: 813 272-1401

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Florida Defense Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE QUESTION CERTIFIED TO THIS COURT BY THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IS NOT OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE BECAUSE THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE ABROGATED THE OBJECTIVE STANDARD OF "INTENTIONAL" TORTS ANNOUNCED IN *TURNER V. PCR, INC.*, 754 SO. 2D 683 (FLA. 2000)..... 4

II. THE DETERRENT EFFECT, IF ANY, OF THE SPECTER OF INTENTIONAL TORT SUITS IS OUTWEIGHED BY THE HARM IT WILL DO TO THE FUNDAMENTAL PURPOSE OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW AND ADDS AN UNNECESSARY LAYER OF REGULATION OF INDUSTRY BEYOND THAT FURNISHED BY THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION. 6

III. THE "INCONSISTENT POSITIONS" COMPONENT OF THE ELECTION OF REMEDIES DOCTRINE PRECLUDES AN EMPLOYEE FROM ASSERTING THAT AN ON-THE-JOB INJURY RESULTED FROM BOTH AN "ACCIDENT" AND AN "INTENTIONAL" TORT..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barry Univ., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. of Wisc.</i> 845 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	12
<i>Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998)	12
<i>Fleetwood Homes of Fla., Inc. v. Reeves</i> 833 So. 2d 857, 868 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	7
<i>Martin Elecs., Inc. v. Jones</i> 877 So. 2d 765, 769 (Fla. 1st DCA (2004)	4
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Castillo</i> 829 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	12
<i>Taylor v. School Board of Brevard Co.</i> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S 421 (Fla. Aug. 19, 2004).	12
<i>Turner v. PCR, Inc.</i> 754 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2000)	2, 4

OTHER AUTHORITY

§ 440.10, Fla. Stat. (2004)	4
§ 440.11, Fla. Stat. (2003).....	2, 4
§ 440.11(1)(b)	4, 10
§ 440.11(1)(b)1.....	5
§ 440.11(1)(b)2.....	5, 6
